

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 24-0621
Linn County No. FECR149305

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

EWUAN CONNOR GARDNER, JR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE IAN K. THORNHILL, JUDGE

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

ZACHARY MILLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Zachary.Miller@ag.iowa.gov

NICK MAYBANKS
Linn County Attorney

MOLLY EDWARDS
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 5

NATURE OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The district court properly concluded that Iowa Code section 907.3(1)(a)(1) rendered the defendant ineligible for a deferred judgment because he “previously has been convicted of a felony.” 6

 A. Subsection 907.3(1)(a)(1)’s plain meaning controls: because the defendant “previously has been convicted of a felony” he was deferred ineligible..... 7

 B. Caselaw interpreting similar language in recidivist statutes does not support the defendant’s interpretation..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Hajek v. Iowa State Bd. of Parole</i> , 414 N.W.2d 122 (Iowa 1987)	11, 12
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	6
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 705 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2005).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Hollins</i> , 310 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1981).....	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. McCollaugh</i> , 5 N.W.3d 620 (Iowa 2024).....	7, 11
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008).....	6, 10, 12
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 467 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 1991)	11, 13
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 914 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 2018).....	6
<i>State v. Woody</i> , 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000).....	12

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 124.401(5)	11
Iowa Code § 902.8.....	10, 11
Iowa Code § 906.5 (1985).....	11
Iowa Code § 907.3	12
Iowa Code § 907.3(1)(a)(1).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
Iowa Code § 907.3(1)(a)(1–3).....	9
Iowa Code § 907.3(1)(a)(2), (3).....	8, 9
